

No. 12-207

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MARYLAND, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL B. DEWOLFE  
*Public Defender*  
STEPHEN B. MERCER  
*Chief Attorney,  
Forensics Division*  
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
*6 Saint Paul Street,  
Suite 1400  
Baltimore, MD 21202*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES M. McDONALD  
KRISTIN A. FEELEY  
DAVID M. HORNIK  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background .....	3
B. Procedural history.....	9
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument.....	18
The warrantless, suspicionless collection and analysis of respondent's DNA violated the Fourth Amendment .....	18
A. The collection and analysis of respondent's DNA violated the Fourth Amendment because it involved a search that was not authorized by a warrant or based on some level of individualized suspicion.....	18
1. The collection and analysis of respondent's DNA by means of a cheek swab constituted a Fourth Amendment 'search' .....	18
2. The Fourth Amendment requires a warrant and probable cause or, at a minimum, some level of individualized suspicion.....	19
B. None of the established exceptions permitting warrantless, suspicionless searches applies here .....	22
1. The exception for searches of parolees is inapplicable because arrestees maintain reasonable expectations of privacy until conviction .....	23

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
2. The ‘special needs’ exception is inapplicable because the primary purpose of the Maryland Act is to serve the ordinary law enforcement interest in crime control .....	27
3. The search-incident-to-arrest exception is inapplicable for multiple reasons .....	33
C. For Fourth Amendment purposes, DNA testing is not analogous to fingerprinting .....	34
D. There is no valid justification for creating a new exception permitting the warrantless, suspicionless search at issue here .....	38
E. Should this Court evaluate the warrantless, suspicionless search at issue here by balancing interests, respondent’s privacy interests outweigh the government’s interests .....	45
Conclusion .....	54
Appendix .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	40
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	50
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , No. 11-770 (argued Nov. 1, 2012) .....	44
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	26
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988) .....	39
<i>Boling v. Romer</i> , 101 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	24
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	22

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	22, 25
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> ,	
531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969) .....	35
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial</i>	
<i>District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	30, 41, 42
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> ,	
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> ,	
132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012) .....	26
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	24, 28
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	22
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	24
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	20
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 130 S. Ct. 665 (2010).....	42
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	24
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , No. 11-1425	
(argued Jan. 9, 2013) .....	26, 34
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011) .....	48
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	29
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	41
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	23, 24, 27, 39
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shipley v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 818 (1969).....	33
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Association</i> ,	
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	21
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	25
<i>Tolentino v. New York</i> ,	
131 S. Ct. 1387 (2011) .....	35, 36, 38, 46

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 924 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	25, 50
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	48
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	20, 39
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	22, 29, 42
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	48
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	48
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, § 155, 120 Stat. 611 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. 14135a(a)(1)(A)).....	6
Debbie Smith Justice for All Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-405, § 203, 118 Stat. 2269-2271 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. 14135a(d)).....	5, 6
DNA Analysis Backlog Elimination Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-546, § 3(a)(1)-(2), 114 Stat. 2728 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. 14135a(a)(1)-(2)) .....	5
DNA Fingerprint Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 3084: § 1003, 119 Stat. 3085.....	6
§ 1004, 119 Stat. 3085-3086 .....	6
Katie Sepich Enhanced DNA Collection Act of 2012, § 3, Pub. L. No. 112-253, 126 Stat. 2408.....	6
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 210304(a)(1)-(3), 108 Stat. 2069 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. 14132) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	1

VII

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
Ala. Code § 36-18-25(c)(3) .....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6054 .....	52
Cal. Veh. Code § 12517.3(a)(1).....	52
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 10830(b)(1).....	52
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-102g(a).....	6
Maryland DNA Collection Act, Md. Code Ann.,	
Pub. Safety §§ 2-501 to 2-514 .....	7
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-501(e).....	9, 43
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-502(d).....	8
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-504(a)(3) .....	7, 27, 33, 36
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-504(b)(1) .....	8
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-504(d)(1) .....	8
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-505(a).....	8, 28, 32, 47
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-505(b).....	8
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-505(b)(1) .....	47
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-505(b)(2) .....	31
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-506(a).....	8
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-506(b).....	8, 9, 47
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-510.....	10, 47
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-511.....	8, 47
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-511(a)(1) .....	8, 26
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-511(c) .....	8, 26
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 3-601(e) .....	31
1994 Md. Laws 458.....	7
1999 Md. Laws 490.....	7
2002 Md. Laws 465.....	7
2008 Md. Laws 337.....	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 150.27a .....	6
28 C.F.R. 28.12 .....	6, 50
Md. Code Regs. 29.05.01.07(C).....	31

## VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
John M. Butler, <i>Forensic DNA Typing: Biology, Technology, and Genetics of STR Markers</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	3, 4, 5
Center for Genetics Education, <i>The Human Genetic Code—The Human Genome Project and Beyond</i> (2007) <tinyurl.com/cgegegenome> .....	45
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791</i> (2009).....	22
Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Follow-Up Review of the Status of IDENT/IAFIS Integration</i> (Dec. 2004) <tinyurl.com/iafisreview> .....	37
DNAResource.com, <i>State DNA Database Laws—Qualifying Offenses</i> (Sept. 2011) <tinyurl.com/statednalaws> .....	5
Itiel E. Dror & Greg Hampikian, <i>Subjectivity and Bias in Forensic DNA Mixture Interpretation</i> , 51 <i>Sci. &amp; Justice</i> 204 (2011) .....	42
Jim Dwyer, <i>Whites Smoke Pot, But Blacks Are Arrested</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 23, 2009, at A24 .....	43
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>CODIS Brochure</i> <tinyurl.com/codisbrochure> (last visited Jan. 25, 2013).....	4, 7
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States 2011—Persons Arrested</i> <tinyurl.com/2011arrests> (last visited Jan. 25, 2013).....	51
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification System</i> <tinyurl.com/aboutiafis> (last visited Jan. 25, 2013).....	37
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification System—Fact Sheet</i> <tinyurl.com/iafisfacts> (last visited Jan. 25, 2013).....	37

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification System—Five Key Services</i> <tinyurl.com/iafisservices> (last visited Jan. 25, 2013) .....	37
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Planned Process and Timeline for Implementation of Additional CODIS Core Loci</i> <tinyurl.com/newloci> (last visited Jan. 25, 2013) .....	5
Erica Goode, <i>Many in U.S. Are Arrested by Age 23, Study Finds</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 2011, at A16 .....	51
<i>Hearing on H.B. 370 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 2008 Leg., 425th Sess. (Md. Feb. 13, 2008) .....	52
<i>Hearing on S.B. 211 Before the S. Comm. on Judicial Proceedings</i> , 2008 Leg., 425th Sess. (Md. Feb. 13, 2008) .....	9, 28
Michelle Hibbert, <i>DNA Databanks: Law Enforcement’s Greatest Surveillance Tool?</i> , 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 767 (1999) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 900, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) .....	4, 29
Elizabeth E. Joh, <i>Reclaiming ‘Abandoned’ DNA: The Fourth Amendment and Genetic Privacy</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 857 (2006) .....	47
Sara H. Katsanis & Jennifer K. Wagner, <i>Characterization of the Standard and Recommended CODIS Markers</i> , 58 J. Forensic Sci. S169 (2013) .....	46
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Policing Identity</i> , 92 B.U. L. Rev. 1561 (2012) .....	52
Brendan Maher, <i>The Human Encyclopedia</i> , 489 Nature 46 (2012) .....	46
Maryland State Police, Forensic Sciences Division, <i>2011 Annual Report: Statewide DNA Database Report</i> (Apr. 2012) <tinyurl.com/marylandreport> ...	49

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Erin Murphy, <i>Relative Doubt: Familial Searches of DNA Databases</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 291 (2010).....	37
Governor Martin O'Malley, Statement on the Supreme Court's Decision to Hear State's DNA Case (Nov. 9, 2012) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/omalleydna">tinyurl.com/omalleydna</a> > .....	29
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	30
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>Genetic Surveillance For All?</i> , Slate (Mar. 17, 2009) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/rosencodis">tinyurl.com/rosencodis</a> > .....	7
Mark A. Rothstein & Meghan K. Talbot, <i>The Expanding Use of DNA in Law Enforcement: What Role for Privacy?</i> , 34 J.L. Med. & Ethics 153 (2006).....	45
Julie Samuels et al., <i>Collecting DNA from Arrestees: Implementation Lessons</i> , Nat'l Inst. Just. J., June 2012, at 18 < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/samuelsdna">tinyurl.com/samuelsdna</a> > .....	6
William C. Thompson, <i>Forensic DNA Evidence: The Myth of Infallibility</i> , in <i>Genetic Explanations: Sense and Nonsense</i> 227 (Sheldon Krimsky & Jeremy Gruber, eds., 2012) .....	42
